RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, FOR PRISONER TRANSPORT. AMONG SCOTT J. ISRAEL. AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY, THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, AND THE CITIES OF PEMBROKE PINES. MIRAMAR, HALLANDALE BEACH AND HOLLYWOOD IN THE ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$47,000.00.

WHEREAS, several years ago the Broward County Sheriff's Office (BSO) made the determination that the prisoner detention center located at the City of Hollywood Police Department would no longer be utilized by BSO due to budgetary cuts; and

WHEREAS, due to this decision, the City's police officers were required to transport prisoners to the main jail in Fort Lauderdale, resulting in the City's officers being outside of the City for a duration of time and leaving a time gap for patrolling the jurisdictional boundaries of the City; and

WHEREAS, to address this situation, the City and BSO entered into a Memorandum of Understanding that provided for BSO to provide prisoner transport services to the City for an estimated annual cost of \$118,040.00; and

WHEREAS, a new Memorandum of Understanding, titled "Memorandum of Understanding for Prisoner Transport" and including the Broward County Board of County Commissioners, the Cities of Pembroke Pines, Miramar and Hallandale Beach, as well as BSO and the City of Hollywood, has been proposed, and

WHEREAS, under the new MOU, the estimated annual cost to the City of Hollywood is \$47,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Police Chief of the City of Hollywood, Florida recommends that the City Commission approve the execution of the attached MOU; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services has been appropriated in Account No. 01.2042.00297.521.003117;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached Memorandum of Understanding for Prisoner Transport among; Scott J. Israel, as Sheriff of Broward County, Broward County Board of County Commissioners, Cities of Pembroke Pines, Miramar Hallandale Beach and Hollywood, together with such nonmaterial changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY